

## In the Supreme Court of Ohio

Teddy L. Wheeler,  
In his Capacity of Pike County Auditor,

Appellee/  
Cross-Appellant,

v.

Joseph W. Testa,  
Tax Commissioner of Ohio,

Appellee,

And

Martin Marietta Energy Systems, Inc.,  
n/k/a Lockheed Martin Energy Systems, Inc.

Appellant/  
Cross-Appellee

Case No. 2014-1362

Appeal from the Ohio  
Board of Tax Appeals

BTA Case No. 2012-2043

---

**COMBINED RESPONSE/REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE  
MARTIN MARIETTA ENERGY SYSTEMS, INC., N/K/A  
LOCKHEED MARTIN ENERGY SYSTEMS, INC.**

---

Robert E. Tait (0020884) - Counsel of Record  
Hilary J. Houston (0076846)  
Steven L. Smiseck (0061615)  
Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP  
52 East Gay Street  
P.O. Box 1008  
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008  
PH: (614) 464-6341  
Fax: (614) 719-4994  
[retait@vorys.com](mailto:retait@vorys.com)

*Legal Counsel for Appellant and Cross-Appellee  
Martin Marietta Energy Systems, Inc.,  
n/k/a Lockheed Martin Energy Systems, Inc.*

Kevin L. Shoemaker (0017094)  
Counsel of Record  
Shoemaker Law Office  
8226 Inistork Court  
Dublin, Ohio 43017  
PH: (614) 469-0100  
[kshoemaker@midohiolaw.com](mailto:kshoemaker@midohiolaw.com)

*Special Counsel to Robert Junk,  
Pike County Prosecuting Attorney,  
for Counsel for Appellee and Cross-  
Appellant, Teddy Wheeler In his  
Capacity as Pike County Auditor*

William Posey (0021821)  
Keating, Muething & Klekamp,  
PLL  
One East Fourth St., Suite 1400  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202  
PH: (513) 579-6535  
[wposey@kmklaw.com](mailto:wposey@kmklaw.com)

*Special Counsel to Robert Junk,  
Pike  
County Prosecuting Attorney, for  
Appellee and Cross-Appellant  
Teddy L. Wheeler, In his capacity  
as Pike County Auditor.*

Michael DeWine (009181)  
Attorney General of Ohio  
Melissa S. Baldwin (009181)  
Daniel W. Fausey (0079928)  
Office of the Attorney General  
30 East Broad Street, 25<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
PH: (614) 466-5967  
Fax: (614) 466-8226  
[Melissa.Baldwin@ohioattorneygeneral.gov](mailto:Melissa.Baldwin@ohioattorneygeneral.gov)

*Counsel for Appellee, Joseph Testa,  
Ohio Tax Commissioner*

Sean A. McCarter (0064215)  
Law Office of Sean A. McCarter  
88 North Fifth St.  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
PH: (513) 358-0880  
Fax: 614/464-0604  
[sean@smccarterlaw.com](mailto:sean@smccarterlaw.com)

*Special Counsel to Robert Junk, Pike  
County Prosecuting Attorney, for  
Appellee and Cross-Appellant Teddy L.  
Wheeler, In his capacity as Pike County

**Table of Contents**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. Introduction .....	1
A. No one other than Wheeler and his Counsel support his assessments .....	1
II. LMES's Response to Wheeler's Brief .....	2
A. The PILOT Agreement constitutes a binding settlement releasing DOE and LMES from any potential personal property tax liabilities .....	2
1. The PILOT Agreement is clear and unambiguous .....	2
2. Wheeler and Pike County thus bargained away any potential claim for the taxes they now seek to collect.....	3
3. Despite the fact that Wheeler readily admits requesting the funds, negotiating the Agreement, and authorizing the waiver, he now has the temerity to claim that the County lacked the authority to waive the taxes .....	4
a. Pike County and Wheeler had both actual and apparent authority to enter into the PILOT Agreements.....	5
b. There has been no change in the law affecting these Agreements.....	6
c. Wheeler is legally precluded from arguing that the PILOT Agreements are not enforceable .....	6
d. Pike County is the entity that levied the subject assessments .....	7
B. Wheeler's attempted assessments are contrary to long-standing Ohio law .....	7
1. LMES was never a taxpayer as defined by Ohio law.....	8
a. LMES had no "beneficial interest" in the property sought to be assessed .....	8
i. LMES possessed no "characteristics of ownership" in the government-owned equipment that Wheeler assessed .....	8

ii.	LMES's required use of DOE property to perform its contract in no way changes this fact.....	9
2.	Wheeler's citation of a ruling issued in a <i>sales and use tax</i> case involving a previous PORTS contractor is irrelevant to this case .....	10
a.	If anything, the "Goodyear" ruling reaffirms that government-owned property is not subject to Ohio's tangible personal property tax.....	11
3.	LMES was not a "manufacturer" .....	11
a.	The BTA specifically rejected this argument.....	11
b.	This Court's discussion of a manufacturer's inventory in <i>ATS</i> has no relevance to the government-owned equipment used by LMES.....	12
C.	Wheeler's assessment is also precluded by both the Tax Commissioner's previous instructions to county auditors and by the opinion of the Ohio Attorney General .....	12
1.	The Opinion of the Attorney General and County Auditor Bulletin 126 specifically informed all county auditors that federally-owned property was not to be taxed .....	13
a.	The Opinion of the Attorney General and the Instructions of the Commissioner are binding on the Auditor .....	13
b.	Ohio law required the Commissioner to cancel the assessments.....	15
2.	The Auditor's claim that in 1965 Ohio changed the law with regard to the nature of its personal property tax – a change that was somehow missed by every Tax Commissioner since that time – is created out of whole cloth .....	16
a.	The <i>Doraty</i> quote is nothing more than a preliminary sentence that the Auditor repeats out of context. The nature of Ohio's personal property tax was never an issue in the <i>Doraty</i> case.....	17
b.	This Court, the BTA, the Attorney General, and the Commissioner all have consistently treated Ohio's personal property tax as an <i>ad valorem</i> tax, and never altered the position that government-owned property	

	used by a private contractor is exempt from Ohio taxation. ....	18
	i.    In at least three decisions subsequent to <i>Doraty</i> , this Court recognized Ohio’s personal property.....	18
	ii.   The BTA has likewise consistently held Ohio’s personal property tax to be an <i>ad valorem</i> tax .....	18
	iii.  The Commissioner’s position that government-owned property is not subject to Ohio’s personal property tax has never changed .....	19
D.	This Court has jurisdiction over LMES’s appeal .....	19
	1.    LMES was manifestly aggrieved by the failure of the BTA to find vexatious and/or bad faith conduct .....	19
	2.    A final resolution of the involved legal issues by this Court will obviate the need for any further litigation of the 44 other pending assessments .....	20
E.	Pike County’s repeated waivers of personal property taxes coupled with the County’s and Tax Commissioner’s half-century held position that government-owned property was not subject to those taxes, in and of themselves precluded Wheeler’s assessments.....	21
F.	The Auditor has completely failed to support his valuation of the assessed property .....	21
G.	The assessment falls outside of the ten-year statute of limitations.....	22
	1.    Wheeler’s argument that the statute of limitations does not apply because Ohio’s personal property tax is not a state tax is inconsistent with Ohio law .....	23
III.	LMES’s Reply in Support of its Bad Faith Claim .....	23
	A.    Auditor Wheeler’s assessments against LMES and his continued pursuit of those taxes before this Court constitute bad faith and vexatious litigation .....	23
	1.    Wheeler’s only avenue to explain or excuse his improper actions is to flagrantly misrepresent the position of the Department of Taxation .....	24

a.	The Department never made a personal property tax claim against LMES or any other PORTS operator.....	24
b.	Even then, the Nolfi letter did not notify <i>LMUS</i> that any tax was owed .....	25
c.	The Nolfi letter prompted no action by the Department of Taxation against either LMES or LMUS, because the “no tax” position remained unchanged.....	25
2.	Wheeler’s additional claim that LMES filed Ohio personal property tax returns “during its last three years as the operating contractor at PORTS” also is untrue .....	26
3.	The frivolity of the Auditor’s actions is exemplified by his need to twist the record and stretch the case law beyond reason in order to justify his conduct .....	27
4.	Even with his misrepresentations, Wheeler cannot overcome all of the law supporting the exempt nature of the property in issue .....	27
a.	Wheeler and his counsel cannot deny that taxation of government-owned property has never been permitted in Ohio.....	27
b.	Wheeler and his counsel cannot explain away their simply ignoring this overwhelming authority.....	28
5.	Wheeler’s behavior prior and up to his issuing the assessment emphasizes the bad faith and frivolous nature of his actions.....	29
6.	Wheeler’s blatant disregard for the directives of his superior officers, actions there were clearly beyond the scope of his authority as a county auditor, should not be tolerated .....	30
a.	Wheeler ignored the explicit instructions of the Tax Commissioner .....	30
b.	Wheeler dismissed out of hand any authority that did not conform to his personal belief that an assessment could be issued.....	31
7.	Wheeler’s contention that the DOE may ultimately be responsible for the tax in this case further exposes the bad faith nature of his actions.....	31

B. LMES has unnecessarily been required to spend over a million dollars to defend Wheeler’s unfounded assessments ..... 32

C. The actions of both Wheeler and his legal counsel constitute bad faith and are frivolous ..... 33

IV. Conclusion ..... 35

## Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>AFC Industries v. DiCello</i> , 46 Ohio St.3d 1,3 (1989).....	4
<i>ATS Ohio, Inc. v Tracy</i> , 76 Ohio St.3d 297 (1996).....	11, 12
<i>Bd. of Commissioners of Columbiana Cty. v. Samuelson</i> , 24 Ohio St.3d 62 (1986).....	3
<i>Brentwood Originals, Inc. v. Lindley</i> (1981), BTA No. 1979-D-493.....	18
<i>Celina Mutual Ins. Co. v. Bowers</i> , 5 Ohio St.2d 12, 213 N.E.2d 175 (1965).....	10
<i>Ceol</i> .....	34
<i>Christian Church v. Limbach</i> , 53 Ohio St.3d 270 (1990).....	20
<i>Cincinnati v. De Golyer</i> , 25 Ohio St.2d 101 (1971) .....	5
<i>Computer Output Microfilm Corp. v. Tracy</i> (June 7, 1996), BTA No. 1994-M-340.....	4
<i>Doraty Rambler v. Schneider</i> , 4 Ohio St.2d. 37 (1965).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Edbow, Inc. v. Franklin Cty. Bd. of Revision</i> , 86 Ohio St.3d 1207 (1999) .....	34
<i>Equilease Corp. v. Donahue</i> , 10 Ohio St.2d 81 (1967).....	10
<i>Ferrone v. Medina Cty. Bd. of Revision</i> (Oct. 6, 1995), BTA No. 1994-T-531.....	15
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Lindley</i> , 67 Ohio St.2d 331 (1981) .....	10, 18
<i>Gen. Motors v. Tracy</i> (Oct. 4, 2002), BTA Nos. 1997-T-168, affirmed, 102 Ohio St.3d 33, 2004-Ohio-1869.....	10
<i>Jansheski v. Limbach</i> , (Mar. 25, 1986), BTA Case No. 83-A-427.....	17
<i>Klaben v. Tracy</i> (Jan. 28, 1992), Franklin App. No. 91AP-689, unreported, appeal denied, 64 Ohio St.3d 1413 (1992) .....	4
<i>London &amp; Lancashire Indem. Co. v. Fairbanks Steam Shovel Co.</i> , 112 Ohio St. 136 (1925).....	6
<i>Lucas v. Limbach</i> , 35 Ohio St.3d 71 (1988).....	4
<i>McCormack v. Limbach</i> (June 12, 1987), BTA No. 1984-A-893 .....	15, 30

<i>Midwest Fireworks Mfg. Co. v. Deerfield Twp. Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> , 91 Ohio St.3d 174 (2001) .....	33
<i>Morgan Cty. Budget Commission v. Bd. of Tax Appeals</i> , 175 Ohio St. 225 (1963) .	14, 15
<i>Murrell v. Elder-Berman Stores Corp.</i> , 16 Ohio Misc. 1 (1968).....	6
<i>National Petroleum Publishing Co. v. Bowers</i> (Nov. 4, 1954), BTA No. 26537, 73 Ohio L.Abs. 252 .....	14
<i>Olmsted Falls Bd. of Edn. v. Limbach</i> , 69 Ohio St.3d 686 (1994).....	15, 30
<i>Phillips Industries, Inc. v. Limbach</i> , 37 Ohio St.3d 100 (1988).....	10, 18
<i>Refreshment Service Company, Inc. v. Lindley</i> , 67 Ohio St.2d 400 (1981) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>Schoffner v. U.S.</i> , 627 F.Supp. 167 (6th Cir., S.D. Ohio, 1985).....	34
<i>Siders v. Gem City Concrete Co.</i> , 13 Ohio C.C. 481 (1910), affirmed, 87 Ohio St. 519 (1913).....	6
<i>Springfield Local School Dist. Bd. of Edn. v. Lucas Cty. Budget Comm.</i> , 71 Ohio St.3d 120 (1994) .....	15, 30
<i>State ex rel. Donsante v. Pethtel</i> .....	6
<i>State ex rel. Foster v. Evatt</i> , 144 Ohio St. 65 (1944) .....	14
<i>Underwood v. Yoder Brake and Manufacturing Co.</i> , 79 Ohio App.3d 423 (1992)....	22, 23
<i>Wastenev v. Schott</i> , 58 Ohio St. 410 (1898).....	22, 23
<i>Wheeler v. Testa</i> , (January 16, 2015), Pike County Court of Appeals No. 14CA853 .....	20
<i>White v. Brocaw</i> , 14 Ohio St. 339 (1863).....	4
<i>Willis Appliance and T.V., Inc. v. Limbach</i> , 19987 WL 12608 (Ohio App. 8 Dist.).....	17
<i>Wiltberger v. Davis</i> , 110 Ohio App.3d 46 (1996).....	34
<i>Zupancic v. Tracy</i> (Feb. 26, 1993), BTA No. 1991-D-1451.....	15
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
R.C. 2323.51.....	40
R.C. 305.26.....	6

R.C. 5703.05(G) .....	16
R.C. 5703.05(H).....	16
R.C. 5703.54.....	40
R.C. 5703.54(F)(2).....	39
R.C. 5703.58.....	26, 27, 33
R.C. 5709.01.....	9
R.C. 5711.01.....	9
R.C. 5711.01(B).....	9, 21
R.C. 5711.15.....	21
R.C. 5711.16.....	13, 14
R.C. 5711.18.....	26
R.C. 5711.2.....	33
R.C. 5711.36.....	9
R.C. 5711.8.....	33
R.C. 5715.28.....	16, 17, 18
R.C. 5715.29.....	17, 18
R.C. 5715.40.....	18
R.C. 5715.45.....	17
R.C. 5715.46.....	17
R.C. 5717.04.....	23
R.C. Chapter 5711 .....	9, 12

**Other Authorities**

<i>1958 Ohio Atty. Gen. Ops. No. 2471</i> .....	15, 17, 22
<i>County Auditor Bulletin No. 126</i> .....	17, 22
Energy Policy Act of 1992, Public Law 102-486 .....	30

**Rules**

S.Ct. Prac.R. 4.03(A) .....39, 40

**APPENDIX**

*Wheeler v. Testa*, (January 16, 2015), Pike County Court of Appeals  
No.14CA853 ..... 1
